
 

 

 
 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 17 February 2021 
Please ask for : Marianne Unwin 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887326 

 

Licensing Committee meeting on Thursday, 25 February 2021 at 6.00 
pm via WebEx. 
 
Members of the public will be able to view the meeting via the Council’s 
YouTube page (http://www.youtube.com/WyreCouncil). 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee held on 24 September 2020, attached. 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-
Licensing Committee (members of this Sub-Licensing Committee only) 
held on 13 October 2020, attached. 
 

 

4.   Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
 

(Pages 9 - 56) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Environment. 
 

 

5.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Review 
 

(Pages 57 - 62) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Environment. 
 

 

 (a)   Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy V06  
 

(Pages 63 - 
128) 

6.   Unmet Demand Survey 
 

(Pages 129 - 
140) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Environment. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Licensing Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held remotely 
on Thursday, 24 September 2020 Remote via WebEx. 
 

 
Licensing Committee members present: 
Councillors Cartridge (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Sir R Atkins, C Birch, Collinson, 
Leech, Smith and Williams 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Robinson, George, Baxter and Armstrong 
 
Other councillors present: 
None 
 
Officers present: 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Niky Barrett, Senior Licensing Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
11 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

12 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 27 February 
2020 and the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 10 June 
2020 and 30 July 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

13 Licensing Act 2003 - Revision of Wyre's Statement of Licensing  Policy  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report asking members to 
agree the contents of the revised draft Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the regulations that had 
recently come into force in England that pubs and restaurants would have a 
10pm closing time and the enforcement of conditions on takeaways relating to 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

sweeping up litter in the immediate vicinity.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer and Senior Solicitor confirmed that the new 
regulations take precedence over the premises licence and that, as the 
council, police and county council are all enforcing authorities for the new 
regulations, premises not adhering to the rules could be brought to the 
committee to have their licences reviewed. Similarly takeaways found to be in 
breach of the conditions of their licence could be penalised. 
 
Decisions taken 
 
The Licensing Committee agreed 
 

 the draft Licensing Policy at Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

 that the Senior Licensing Officer undertake a six week consultation 
with the trade and other relevant persons on the draft policy and in 
consultation with the Chairman, consider all the responses received 
and where appropriate, amend the draft policy, before presenting it to 
the next available meeting of full Council with a recommendation to 
adopt it with effect from 7 January 2021. 

 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.16 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 25 September 2020 
 

Page 4



 
 

Licensing Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Tuesday, 13 October 2020 by Remote Access via webex. 
 

 
Licensing Committee members present: 
Councillors Robinson, C Birch and Smith 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillors Henderson and Le Marinel 
 
Officers present: 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Niky Barrett, Senior Licensing Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services Manager 
David Thow, Head of Planning Services 
 
Also present: 
Paul and Danielle Mellor, Applicant 
Malcolm Ireland, Napthens LLP, Legal Representative of the Applicant 
 
Four other members of the public - Teresa Cunliffe, Gary Jones-Boast, Vicky Jones-
Boast and Ann Lee – also attended. 
 

 
14 Declarations of Interest  

 
The chairman, Cllr Robinson, declared a personal interest in item 16 as she 
knew a family member of the applicants, Paul and Danielle Mellor. 
 

15 Application to vary a Premises Licence - The Cube,  2 Breck Road, 
Poulton-le-Fylde, FY6 7AA  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to provide members 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee with information to assist them at a hearing 
to determine an application submitted under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 by Cube Bar Limited, to vary a condition on premises licence 
PL(A)0342. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer said that this matter was before the Sub-

Public Document Pack

Page 5



 

Committee because there were eight objections to the application (the 
“Representors”), relating primarily to public nuisance arising from noise from 
the venue. There had also been 41 representations in support of the 
application. All the representations were included at Appendix 3 of 
[...]
stion from the Sub-Committee, the Senior Licensing 
Officer said that only one complaint had been received by the Licensing 
Department and that had been shortly after this application had been made 
and was not regarding nuisance specifically from the beer garden. She also 
said that there were no police concerns and that issues in the beer garden 
had never featured in any crime logs. 
  
Members retired to consider the application in closed session. The Licensing 
Sub-Committee then reconvened and the Chairman announced the 
Committee’s decision, as below.   
  

Page 6



 

Decision 
  
After due deliberation, the Sub-Committee decided that a variation to a 
Premises Licence for The Cube, 2 Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde, FY6 7AA, 
be granted for the licensable activities as set out in the application on 
Thursdays, Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays, subject to the mandatory and 
default conditions prescribed in the Act and the proposed licence conditions 
offered by the Applicant and refused for Mondays, Tuesdays and 
Wednesdays. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 

  
The Sub-Committee noted that the objectors had raised similar concerns 
about the potential for increased noise nuisance should the variation to the 
licence be granted and acknowledged that due to the proximity of the 
dwellings to the beer garden that some noise from the beer garden was 
inevitable 
 
However the Sub- Committee did not accept that there was a significant issue 
with noise nuisance in the area having regard to the fact that there had only 
been one complaint to the Licensing Authority in recent years and this had not 
related specifically to the beer garden.  Further the Sub- committee noted that 
there had been no objections from Environmental Health who were the 
experts on noise as the applicant had agreed to a number of additional 
conditions to be included in the operating schedule that would help to mitigate 
noise from the beer garden.  
 
The Sub- Committee also noted that the Police had not raised any concerns 
in relation to crime and disorder.  In addition the Sub Committee did not 
consider the objection from the Planning Department to be of particular weight 
as it related to a planning matter regarding the opening times of the beer 
garden and accordingly was not a ground for refusing this application. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to  

 
 the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, particularly 

paragraphs 10.3 Conditions etc. 14.3 Prevention of public nuisance 
and 14.3.4 Beer Gardens 

 the Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and in particular sections: 9.1, 9.3, 9.4, 9.37-9.40, 9.42-9.45 and 
10.8-10.10, 

 all the representations 

and decided to grant the application in part which they considered was 
appropriate and proportionate based on an assessment of the prevention of 
noise nuisance to neighbours whilst also balancing the rights of the licensing 
premises to develop business potential. 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.42 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 15 October 2020 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Mark Billington, 
Corporate Director 

Environment 
Licensing Committee 25 February 2021 

 

Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 1.1 
 
 

To inform Members of the Department for Transport’s Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards which will necessitate a full review of the 
council’s current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 

2. Outcomes 

 2.1 
 

The Committee will be appraised of the contents and impact of the 
Statutory standards on Wyre’s taxi licensing policies and procedures. 

3. Recommendation 

 3.1 
 

That the Committee note the report.  

4. Background 

 4.1 The Secretary of State for Transport published the Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards under section 177(1) of the Policing an
[...]
fit of pre-booking a return vehicle before going out. 
• arrange to be picked up from a safe meeting point. 
• requesting at the time of booking what the fare is likely to be. 

 
When using a private hire vehicle, passengers should always: 
 

• book with a licensed operator. 
• confirm their booking with the driver when s/he arrives. 
• note the licence number. 
• sit in the back, behind the driver. 
• let a third party know details of their journey. 

 
When using a taxi, passengers should where possible: 
 

• use a taxi rank and choose one staffed by taxi marshals if available. 
 

Page 56



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Mark Billington, 
Corporate Director 

Environment 
Licensing Committee 25 February 2021 

 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy review 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 1.1 
 
 

To submit the draft revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy, Appendix 1 to members for amendment and/or approval, before 
beginning a formal consultation. 

2. Outcomes 

 2.1 
 

Finalise the draft revised policy and begin a full consultation exercise with 
the trade, the public and other relevant parties. 

3. Recommendation 

 3.1 
 

That the Licensing Committee amend and/or agree the draft Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 

 3.2 That the Senior Licensing Officer begins an eight week consultation with 
the trade and other relevant persons on the draft policy. 

 3.3 The outcome of the consultation to be reported back to the Committee in 
due course, to consider all of the responses and whether it is appropriate 
to amend the draft policy, before adopting it. 

4. Background 

 4.1 The Secretary of State for Transport has published the long awaited 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards under section 177(1) of 
the Policing and Crime Act 2017. 

 4.2 Section 177(4) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 requires licensing 
authorities to have regard to the contents of the document when setting, 
implemen
[...]
ns levels.  

This amendment addresses that commitment by introducing emission 
standards for new vehicles coming onto the fleet, whilst giving existing 
proprietors time to plan for the increased cost of replacement vehicles 
when their current ones are no longer fit for service.   

 5.11 “5.1.2 Every 3 years the Council will normally undertake a survey to 
establish if there is any significant unmet demand for Hackney Carriages, 
which it would need to address either by increasing the limits, or delimiting 
Hackney Carriage numbers.” 

It has always been open to the Council to delimit Hackney carriage 
numbers and this amendment merely reflects that ability in the wording of 
the policy.   

 5.12 The review also proposes to relax the historically prescriptive conditions 
attached to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licences in respect 
of the size and location of advertising permitted on vehicles and replace 
them with the following: 

All signage or livery displayed on or in a licensed hackney carriage vehicle 
must relate only to the provision of hackney carriage services by that 
vehicle, or be otherwise prescribed in law and must be professionally 
prepared and printed and maintained in good order. 

All signage or livery displayed on or in a licensed private hire vehicle must 
relate only to the Private Hire Operator, or be otherwise prescribed in law 
and must be professionally prepared and printed and maintained in good 
order. 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Page 60



Finance 
There are no financial implications directly associated with this 
report. 

Legal 

The current policy was adopted in 2018 and is subject to periodic 
reviews at least every five years. The Department for Transport 
issued the Statutory Standards document last summer along with a 
requirement to review and revise policies and practices to implement 
the new standards unless there is a compelling local reason not to. 

Once adopted members must have regard to the 
[...]
...................................... 22 

9. Regulation & Enforcement .................................................................................. 22 

10. Fares ............................................................................................................... 23 

11. Fees ................................................................................................................. 23 

 
  

Page 66



5 

 

 

Introduction 

Hackney Carriages have been licensed since the Town Police Clauses Act of 1847 was 

enacted. 

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, as amended, extended 

these licensing requirements to Private Hire Vehicles and placed a duty on Wyre 

Council (“the Council”) as the relevant Licensing Authority, to undertake the regulation 

of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire Vehicles, their drivers and operators. 

This policy sets out the way in which the Council will administer and regulate the 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade that it licenses, in order to provide assurance 

to the public that only those individuals it considers are fit and proper, are entrusted 

to transport passengers in licensed vehicles that are safe and suitable for use. 

1. Objectives 

1.1 The protection of the public is of paramount concern for the Licensing Authority when 

discharging its licensing functions and the Council will not hesitate to act, when it is 

made aware of issues that have the potential to undermine public safety. 

1.2 Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles play a vital part in the transport network, 

providing an invaluable service to residents and visitors to the Borough alike. 

1.3 Licensed drivers are entrusted to transport some of the most vulnerable members of 

our society, from the very young, to the elderly and infirm and those who may be 

incapacitated through alcohol or drug use, and our communities rely on licensed 

drivers and their vehicles to provide a safe and reliable servic
[...]
censed period. They must also authorise the Council to 

undertake periodic checks with the DBS, to verify that the information on the 

registered certificate has not changed.  

3.7.2 Where there has been a change to the information held by the DBS, the driver will be 

required to provide a new certificate to the Council and register that one with the 

update service. 

3.7.3 In accordance with the DfT’s Statutory Guidance issued in July 2020, Wyre Council will 

use the update service to check all licensed driver’s status every six months throughout 

the licensed period.  

3.7.4 Licensed drivers who fail to register with the update service, or who allow their 

registration to lapse, will be required to provide a new enhanced certificate every six 

months. 

3.7.5 Where the Council is unable to check the driver’s status in accordance with 3.7.3 or 

3.7.4 due to failings on the part of the driver, it will suspend the dual drivers licence 

under section 61(1)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  

3.7.6 Nothing in this section will negate the requirement for licensed drivers to inform the 

Licensing Authority within 48 hours of any arrest and release, charge or conviction of 

any sexual offence, any offence involving dishonesty or violence or any motoring 

offence. 

3.7.7 Where there is evidence of new criminal activity or motoring convictions, the applicant 

will be referred to the Licensing Committee in line with the Council’s Policy on 

Convictions and other relevant matters. 

3.8 National Anti-Fraud Network 

3.8.1 The Council subscribes to the National Register of Taxi Licence Refusals and 
Revocations (NR3), a mechanism for licensing authorities to share details of 
individuals who have had a dual driver licence revoked, or an application for one 
refused.  

3.8.2 Where a dual driver licence is revoked, or an application for one refused, Wyre 
Council will automatically record this decision on NR3. 

3.8.3 All applic
[...]
len. 

4.11 Application process 

4.11.1 All vehicle licences clearly indicate the expiry date of the licence. It is the responsibility 

of the proprietor to ensure that a valid application is submitted to the Council before 

the licence expires.  

4.11.2 When a vehicle proprietor has allowed the vehicle licence to lapse, for any reason, they 

will be required to sign a declaration that the vehicle has not been used for hire or 

reward, during the unlicensed period. 

4.11.3 Applications will not be considered until the applicant is able to produce original 

evidence of:- 

 A valid and appropriate insurance policy 

 Proof that the vehicle has passed the Council’s roadworthiness test, no more than 
28 days before the application is made 

 The original V5 log book (in the case of new or replacement vehicles the V5C and a 
bill of sale or hire agreement) 

 And the appropriate fee 

5. Specific additional requirements for Hackney Carriages 

All Hackney Carriage vehicle licences issued by the Council are subject the Hackney 

Carriage By-Laws (Appendix 4) and the Council’s standard conditions (Appendix 5). 

Page 78



17 

 

5.1 Restrictions on the issue of Hackney Carriage Licences 

5.1.1 The Council currently restricts the number of Hackney Carriages it licenses to 160.  

5.1.2 Every 3 years the Council will normally undertake a survey to establish if there is any 

significant unmet demand for Hackney Carriages which it would need to address either 

by increasing the limits, or delimiting Hackney Carriage numbers.  

5.2 General 

5.2.1 The Council provides 2 licence plates on a yellow background for Hackney Carriages 

and these must be displayed at the front and rear of the vehicle and fixed externally 

to the vehicle 

5.2.2 Hackney Carriages must have a roof sign displaying the word TAXI, which must be 

illuminated at all times when, and only when, the vehicle is available for hire. The roof 

sign must be clearly visible from the front of the ve
[...]
nforcement Policy. 

10. Fares 

10.1 The Council is responsible for setting the Hackney Carriage Tariff, which is a table of 

the maximum fares that may be charged for a journey.  

10.2 Each Hackney Carriage must have its taximeter calibrated to the current tariff and in 

addition must display the table of fares provided by the Council where it can easily be 

read by a passenger. 

10.3 The Council has no ability to control the fares charged by the private hire trade and it 

is for the hirer to negotiate an appropriate fee or method of charging for each journey. 

10.4 Where a private hire vehicle is fitted with a taximeter that is used to calculate the 

journey fee, there must be a corresponding table of fares produced by the operator 

and displayed in the vehicle where it can easily be read by a passenger. 

11. Fees 

11.1 The Council sets and regularly reviews its fees for taxi and private hire licensing, in line 

with the Governments requirement that fees should only cover the costs involved in 

the administration and regulation of licensed operators, drivers and vehicles. 

11.2 A list of the current licence fees can be found on the Council’s website along with some 

miscellaneous charges. 

11.3 Licence holders who surrender a licence before its natural expiry, are not eligible for a 

refund. 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing 

Convictions and other Relevant Matters 

Policy 

2021 - V04 

Page 87



2 
 

1.  Introduction 

1.1  The purpose of this policy, is to provide guidance on the criteria that may be taken 

into account by Wyre Council as the relevant Licensing Authority, when determining 

if an applicant or existing licence holder, is a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

1.2 The relevant sections of this policy will also be applied to applicants for, or holders 

of, Private Hire Operator’s licences and vehicle proprietors, in so far as they
[...]
dard Conditions attached to a Private Hire Operator licence 

Wyre Council reserves the right to add, amend or waive conditions attached to the grant of a 
licence as and when it deems necessary.  

1. The operator must keep comprehensive records of all bookings taken. All records kept 
by the operator shall be securely retained and preserved for a period of not less than 
six months following the date of the last entry.  

2. Before the commencement of each private hire journey, the following details must be 
recorded:- 

a) The date and time of each booking. 

b) The name and address of the person making the booking. 

c) The pick-up point and the destination 

d) The licence number of the vehicle despatched to fulfil the booking. 

e) The licence number of the driver despatched to fulfil the booking. 

f) The date, time and place of departure of the person(s) to be carried. 

g) The identity of the person making the above mentioned entries in record. 

h) Any fare quoted for the journey. 

i) Where the booking is sub-contracted to, or from another operator, the name of 

that operator. 

3.     The licensed operator must keep a written record of the type, design and registration 

number of all vehicles operated by him as Private Hire Vehicles within the meaning of Part 

II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

4. The licensed operator must keep a written record of the name, licence number and expiry 

date, in respect of each driver, used or employed by him, to fulfil bookings. 

5. Records including the full name, address, date of birth and National Insurance number, 

safeguarding training and Basic DBS check of all dispatch staff, who are not also Licensed 

Driver’s, shall be maintained and made available to an authorised officer of the Council 

on request. 

6. All vehicles and drivers used and employed by the Private Hire Operator must hold a valid 

licence issued by Wyre Council. 

7. The Operator must notify the Licensing Unit
[...]
sider the timing and format of the next Unmet Demand Survey. 

2. Outcomes 

 2.1 
 

The Committee will decide whether to postpone the full rank survey 
scheduled for 2021 and whether to commission an alternative survey. 

3. Recommendation 

 3.1 
 

That the Committee postpone the full rank Unmet Demand Survey until 
2022.  

 3.2 The Committee agree to commission LVSA to undertake the alternative 
survey work identified in Appendix 1. 

4. Background 

 4.1 The Transport Act 1985 provides for a local authority to limit the number 
of hackney carriages in its area, but only if it is satisfied that there is no 
significant unmet demand for hackney carriages and that there are 
sufficient numbers of hackney carriages to service the needs of 
passengers within the Borough. 

 4.2 The number of hackney carriage licences issued in Wyre has been 
restricted to 160 since 1974. 

 4.3 The Department for Transport (DfT) recommends that unmet demand 
surveys should be undertaken at least every three years. The last survey 
was undertaken in Wyre over the summer of 2018. 

5. Key issues and proposals 

 5.1 Wyre have for a number of years appointed LVSA to undertake its tri-
annual Unmet Demand Survey over the summer months, to replicate the 

Page 129

Agenda Item 6



time of year that previous surveys have been undertaken, in order to 
eliminate any seasonal variations. 

 5.2 Ordinarily the process of awarding this contract would begin now to allow 
for the consideration of a suitable supplier and pre-survey preparation 
work. 

 5.3 The coronavirus pandemic has severely impacted on the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire trade and its customers and at the present time 
there is no confidence that trade will return to pre-pandemic levels by the 
summer of 2021. 

 5.4 A lack of footfall in our towns and the resulting reduced demand for 
licensed vehicles, due to national or local restrictions is likely to continue 
for many months. 

 5.5 The results of any rank survey work undertaken in 2021 are therefore 
unlikely to be truly representative of the provision of Hackney Carriage 
services in the Borough.  

 5.6 Advice was sought from LVSA who provided a briefing note for the 
Authority to consider.   

 5.7 Their report indicates, “We agree that undertaking a full demand survey as 
in 2018 would not be appropriate at this point in time and that the best 
opportunity to undertake such a review might be during 2022, being a full 
year beyond the standard three-year guidance from the Department for 
Transport”. 

 5.8 It also suggests some alternative research and survey work that they could 
provide this year, to help the authority understand the impact of the 
pandemic when making policy decisions to ensure that the public have 
access to suitable and sustainable transport network. 

 5.9 The Committee are invited to consider postponing the scheduled Unmet 
Demand Survey until 2022. 

 5.10 The Committee are also invited to consider the alternative work offered by 
LVSA in lieu of the traditional rank based survey. 

 5.8 Should the Committee decide to simply postpone the survey, the £20 
surcharge on a Hackney Carriage licence to cover the cost of the survey, 
would be suspended for a year. 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

Hackney Carriage vehicle licences attract a £20 surcharge which has 
been calculated to cover the cost (circa. £12,000) of the tri-annual 
UMD survey over each 3 year period. If the Committee decide to 
postpone the survey until 2022 this surcharge should be removed 
from the fees for 2021/22 to ensure that an unnecessary surplus 

Page 130



does not build up. If the Committee agree to undertake the 
alternative survey work in 2021/22 with a view to completing the rank 
survey work in 2022/23 the HCV licence surcharge will be revised to 
reflect the variation in expenditure in due course. 

Legal 
The DfT’s 2010 Taxi And Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best 
Practice Guidance indicates that su

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Licensing Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 via WebEx. Members of the public were able to attend the 
meeting via YouTube. 
 

 
Licensing Committee members present: 
Councillors Robinson, Cartridge, Armstrong, Sir R Atkins, Baxter, C Birch, Collinson, 
George, Leech, Smith, S Turner, Matthew Vincent, A Turner and Williams 
 
Officers present: 
Niky Barrett, Senior Licensing Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

 
16 Apologies for absence  

 
None. 
 

17 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

18 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 24 
September 2020 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 13 
October 2020 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

19 Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards  
 
Before the formal proceedings of the agenda, the Chair allowed Councillor Sir 
Robert Atkins to speak to members. He stressed the importance of Climate 
Change and asked the committee to consider a Taxi Licensing Fees Incentive 
to encourage more hybrid and electric vehicles into the fleets.  
 
He thanked the Chair for allowing him to speak. 



 

 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to inform members of 
the Department for Transport’s Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards which necessitated a full review of Wyre Council’s current Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer, Niky Barrett, introduced the report to members.  
 
She explained that both the Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles 
within the Borough were still being licensed under relatively old legislation. 
She stated that the purpose of this report highlights the main 
recommendations from the July 2021 Statutory Standards document and that 
it pointed out where Wyre’s policies and practices currently differ. 
 
It was agreed that the Committee would note the report. 
 
 

20 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Review  
 

 (a)  Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy V06  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report that included a 
draft revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer, Niky Barrett, presented the report to 
committee.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer explained that the majority of the 
amendments included in the report were necessary to reflect the 
recommendations, highlighted in yellow (in the agenda pack), 
contained in the DfT’s Statutory Standards document. The draft policy 
also contained several amendments, highlighted in blue (in the agenda 
pack), that addressed local changes and emerging issues. She stated 
that the proposed introduction of emissions limits, which reflect the 
standards used in London’s Low Emission’s Zones, would have cost 
implications for the trade when purchasing replacement vehicles. 
 
Niky Barrett updated members that the public consultation with the 
trade and other stakeholders had been scheduled between 8 March 
2021 and 1 May 2021 and the responses would be collated and 
presented back to committee at a suitable meeting in either May or 
June 2021. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer asked members to provide any 
amendments to the policy or to agree to the policy as it currently stood. 
 
Mrs Barrett responded to questions proposed by members, which 
surrounded the following topics: 
 

- Monetary incentives to increase the introduction of electric and 
hybrid vehicles in the existing fleets 



 

- Mandatory CCTV in vehicles  
- Advertising Standards 
- Vehicle age policies   

 
Councillor Sir Robert Atkins gave his apologies and expressed that he 
needed to leave during this item (5) as he was required to Chair 
another meeting. 
 
Following discussions, it was agreed that: 
 

1. The Licencing Committee agreed the draft Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 

2. That the Senior Licensing Officer would begin an eight-week 
consultation with the trade and other relevant persons on the 
draft policy. 

3. The outcome of the consultation to be reported back to the 
Committee in due course, to consider all the responses and 
whether it is appropriate to amend the draft policy, before 
adopting it. 

 
21 Unmet Demand Survey  

 
The Corporate Director Environment produced a report to consider the timing 
and format of the next Unmet Demand Survey. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer, Niky Barrett, acquainted the report to members 
and explained that every three years Wyre carried out a survey in order to 
establish if there were any unmet demand for Hackney Carriages that would 
necessitate reviewing the current restrictions on Hackney Carriage vehicle 
licence numbers, in line with the Best Practice guidance. 
 
She proceeded to explain to members that the survey focused on activity 
levels and waiting times at ranks, but due to the recent and on-going COVID-
19 pandemic, passenger numbers and demand had significantly dropped. 
 
She asked members to consider whether it is appropriate to either delay the 
survey until next summer, by which time there should be a better 
understanding of recovery from the pandemic, or to commission some 
alternative research offered by LVSA. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer answered member’s queries on the following 
areas: 
 

- Disability access in Wyre’s licensed vehicles 
- The introduction of larger hybrid vehicles 
- The dates of the survey 

 
After some discussions, the Committee agreed to postpone the full rank 
Unmet Demand Survey until 2022.  
 
The Chair concluded the meeting by thanking all who were in attendance.  



 

 
The meeting started at 6.11 pm and finished at 6.51 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 02 March 2021. 
 


